Employment and Training Department March 19, 2003

Honorable City Council:

Re: Authority to accept Reed Act Work First Incentive and Carry-In funding from the Michigan Department of Career Development.

The City of Detroit Employment and Training Department has received total funding of \$20,965,010 for the Reed Act Work First Program from the Michigan Department of Career Development.

Your Honorable Body previously approved appropriations amounting to \$20,489,946 for this grant. Employment and Training, therefore, request authorization to increase Appropriation Number 10981 by \$475,064 for Fiscal Year, 2003.

Employment and Training respectfully requests your Honorable Body to adopt the following resolution with a Waiver of Reconsideration.

Respectfully submitted, CYNTHIA A. BELL Deputy Director

Approved:

PAMELA SCALES Deputy Budget Director SEAN WERDLOW

Finance Director

By Council Member K. Cockrel Jr.:

Resolved, That the Employment and Training Department is hereby authorized to increase Appropriation Number 10981 by the amount of \$475,064 and be it further

Resolved, That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to establish the necessary accounts, honor vouchers, and payrolls when presented in accordance with the foregoing communications and regulations of the Michigan Department of Career Development.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Bates, K. Cockrel, Jr., Collins, Everett, McPhail, Tinsley-Talabi, and President Mahaffey – 7

Nays - None.

City Council Historic Designation Advisory Board April 9, 2003

By Council Member K. Cockrel, Jr.:

Whereas, The City Council has received a request to designate the Crescent Brass and Pin Complex as an historic district, and

Whereas, the property to be studied is located at 5766 Trumbull and 5755 Lincoln, and

Whereas, The City Council finds that there are reasonable grounds for such a request.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, That the City Council hereby directs the Historic Designation Advisory Board to conduct studies to determine whether the proposed Crescent Brass and Pin Historic District meets the criteria for historic designation and to issue appropriate reports in accordance with the Michigan Local Historic Districts Act and Chapter 25-2 of the Detroit City Code.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Bates, K. Cockrel, Jr., Collins, Everett, McPhail, Tinsley-Talabi, and President Mahaffey — 7. Nays — None.

Planning & Development Department March 27, 2003

Honorable City Council:

Re: Petition #1130—Requesting Outright Vacation of the E-W Alley in the Block Bounded by McClellan, May, Harper and Peter Hunt.

The above-referred petition has been filed with the Detroit City Council by Copper Leaf Inc. at 719 Griswold St., Detroit, Michigan 48226. The petition was referred to Planning and Development for an investigation (utility review) and report. Our investigation of this petition discloses the following:

1. All private utility companies have reported no involvement in above mentioned public alley.

2. The Detroit Public Lighting Department (PLD) and Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) has no existing facilities within this area.

3. The request for outright vacation was approved by DPW Traffic Engineering, Public Lighting and Detroit Water and Sewerage Department.

4. Subject alley will be used solely as a side-yard for two of five (5) new houses to build in the May Street Project.

It is therefore the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department that this request be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY B. HAGOOD

Director of Development Activities By Council Member McPhail:

Whereas, the following petition has been filed with the City Council, as herein described pursuant to ordinance for the purpose of determining the advisibility of this alley outright vacation. Now, Therefore, Be it

Petition #1130 — Request for outright vacation of the platted E-W Alley, that lies South of Peter Hunt, between Lot 406 and Lot 113, in the block bnd. by McClellan, May, Harper and Peter Hunt;

Resolved, that East-West public alley, variable width, lying Northerly of and adjoining Lot 113, ROBERT E. WALKER'S SUBDIVISION of part of Fractional Sections 22 7 27, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., Hamtramck, Wayne County, Michigan, as recorded in Liber 25, Page 56 of Plats, Wayne County Records, R.L.P. Plat of Wayne County Records, and lying Southerly of and adjoining Lot 406, BESSENGER AND MOORES GRATIOT AVENUE SUBDIVISION on Section 22, known as P.C. 12, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., Hamtramck, Wayne County, Michigan, as recorded in Liber 26, Page 55 of Plats, Wayne County Records, R.L.P. Plat of Wayne County Records;

The northerly, 3 feet deeded to City of Detroit, January 3, 1928, therefore the City of Detroit, owner in fee. The remaining portion of alley reverts to Lot 113 of said ROBERT E. WALKER'S SUBDIVISION, L.P. Plat of Wayne County Records;

Be and the same is hereby vacated as public alley right of way to become part and parcel of the abutting properties platted in above mentioned Subdivisions.

Resolved, That in accordance with MCL Section 560.256 and City Code Section 50-7-4, the City Clerk is directed to record a certified copy of this resolution with the Wayne County Register of Deeds within 30 days after the effective date of this resolution; And Be It Further

Resolved, that upon the receipt of a copy of the resolution, the City Engineer shall correct the Official Maps and Records;

A waiver of reconsideration is requested.

